IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 65,201

)

)

DAVID ALLEN GORE, Appellant, v. STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellee.

:

SID J. WHITE JAN **8** 1985 CLERK SUPREME COURT By_

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

GREGORY C. SMITH Assistant Attorney General 111 Georgia Avenue - Suite 204 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i,ii,iii, iv,v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2-6
POINTS ON APPEAL	7-8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9-11
ARGUMENT POINT I	12-14
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY SUSTAINED THE STATE'S OBJECTIONS TO TWO QUESTIONS POSED BY APPELLEE ON VOIR DIRE OF THE JURY.	
POINT II	15-17
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS.	
POINT III	18-19
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED NECESSARY GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS INTO EVIDENCE.	
POINT IV	20-21
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISALLOWED APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR A DEMONSTRATION, IN DOWNTOWN ST. PETERSBURG, OF THE DISTANCE OF 356 FEET.	
POINT V	22
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO ALLOW THE TESTIMONY OF MR. PISANI CONCERNING THE OUT-OF- COURT STATEMENT OF MICHAEL ROCK.	
POINT VI	23
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHICH WAS GROUNDED UPON CERTAIN STATEMENTS MADE BY DETECTIVE KHEUN.	

i d'arist

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

PAGE

POINT VII

24-25

THE JURY SELECTION PROCESS APPROVED BY THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN WITHERSPOON V. ILLINOIS, 391 U.S. 510, (1968), DID NOT CAUSE AN IMPROPERLY DRAWN JURY.

POINT VIII

NO REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED BELOW BY ANY ALLEGED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.

POINT IX

THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS NOT UNCON-STITUTIONAL.

POINT X

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING HIS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL, MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, AND MOTION TO PRECLUDE THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY.

POINT XI

THE APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A STATEMENT OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FROM THE STATE PRIOR TO TRIAL.

POINT XII 32

THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT IN ERROR IN FAILING TO DIRECT A VERDICT OF LIFE.

POINT XIII

LN

THE CASE OF ENMUND V. FLORIDA, 458 U.S. 782 (1982), DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY ALTER APPELLANT'S STATUS IN THE PROSECUTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER.

POINT XIV 34-38

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ITS INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY DURING THE SEN-TENCING PHASE. 30

32 - 33

31

27-29

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

PAGE

POINT XV

39

40

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED UPON CONDUCT OF A JUROR.

POINT XVI

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUSTAINED THE STATE'S OBJECTION TO DEFENSE COUNSEL'S INCORRECT STATE-MENT OF LAW DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.

POINT XVII 41-46

THE SENTENCING OF DEATH IMPOSED UPON APPELLANT AT THE TRIAL BELOW IS APPROPRIATELY GIVEN.

SUMMARY	47
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

iii

1 1 1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

	TAGE
Alford v. State, 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert.denied</u> , 428 U.S. 923 (1976)	28
Alvord v. State, 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	28
Arrango v. State, 411 So.2d 172 (F1a. 1982)	28,34
Barclay v. State, 362 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1979)	31
Barfield v. Harris, 719 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1983)	25
Bodison v. State, 8 F.L.W. 505 (Fla. 1983)	35
Brown v. State, 294 So.2d 128 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974)	30
Bush v. State, So.2d, (Case No. 62,947, decided Nov. 29,1984)	18,26,27
Cannady v. State, 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	16
Clark v. State, 379 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1980)	32
Doyle v. State, So.2d (Fla. 1984) (9 F.L.W. 453)	40
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	8,10,32,33
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	16
Elledge v. State, 408 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1982)	42
Elledge v. State, 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	44

i

NU

PAGE

Evers v. State, 280 So.2d 30 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1973)	39
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	23,39
Fitzpatrick v. State, 437 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1983)	13
Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983)	28
Francois v. State, 423 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1982)	34
Grigsby v. Mabry, 569 F.Sup. 1273 (E.D. Ark.1983)	24,25
Haber v. State, 396 So.2d 707 (Fla. 1981)	28
Herring v. State, 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	44
Hill v. State, 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982)	37
Hitchcock v. State, 413 So.2d 741 (F1a. 1982)	32,42
Hovey v. Superior Court of Alameda County, 616 P.2d 1301 (Cal. 1980)	25
Hutchins v. Woodard, 730 F.2d 953 (5th 1984)	
application for vacation of stay granted, U.S, S.Ct, 78 L.Ed.2d 977 (1984)	25
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	31
Johnson v. State, 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	37
Knight v. State, 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	43

ii

V

	PAGE
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	29
Louis v. State, 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	29
Lucas v. State, 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	13,14,43
Lynch v. State, 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	30
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	24
Menendez v. State, 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	28
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	34
O'Callaghan v. State, 429 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1983)	33,44
Palm Beach County v. Rose, 347 So.2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) quashed on other grounds, 361 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1978)	26
Palmes v. State, 397 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1981)	16
Peterson v. State, 372 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 1979)	16,17
Poole v. State, 194 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1967)	12
Proffit v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	28,29,36
Riley v. State, 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979)	24,41
Rose v. State, 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982) .	31
Ruffin v. State, 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	32

iii

vi

PAGE

Spinkellink v. State, 313 So.2d 666, 670 (Fla. 1975), cert.denied, 428 U.S. 911 (1976)	
rehearing denied, 429 U.S. 874 (1976)	28,29,30
Spinkelling v. Wainwright, 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
State v. Craig, 237 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1970)	16
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d l (Fla. 1973)	28,42
State v. Jefferson, 347 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1977)	28
State v. Pinder, 375 So.2d 836, 839 (F1a. 1979)	29,33
State v. Wright, 265 So.2d 361, 362 (F1a. 1972)	18
Stevens v. State, 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	20
Tafero v. STate, 403 So.2d 355, 361 (Fla. 1981)	28
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	36
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	27
Thomas v. State, 403 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1981)	12,13
Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120, 1123 (Fla. 1981)	30
United States v. Trujillo, 714 F.2d 102 (11th Cir. 1983)	40
Vaught v. State, 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	42

iv

NI

	PAGE
Welty v. State, 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	42
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	35,36,44
Whitehead v. State, 446 So.2d 194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	40
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	7,9,24,25

OTHER AUTHORITY

§ 90.614(2) <u>Fla.Stats</u>.
